

State of Tennessee

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 158

By Representative Harrison

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Coach Robin Carpenter and the 2010 Hancock County High School Lady Indians volleyball team on a tremendous season.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those successful high school athletic teams that, through their magnificent exploits, bring honor to Tennessee and serve as exceptional ambassadors of this State; and

WHEREAS, the members of the 2010 Hancock County High School Lady Indians volleyball team have proven themselves to be the ablest of competitors and, as such, deserving of the highest regard; and

WHEREAS, the Hancock Lady Indians count among its members some of the most talented young athletes Tennessee has ever produced; and

WHEREAS, under the leadership of Coach Robin Carpenter, the 2010 team propelled itself to a district championship before taking second place in the regional tournament; and

WHEREAS, the team won its sectional tournament before moving on to the state tournament in Murfreesboro; and

WHEREAS, despite a loss at the state tournament, the Hancock Lady Indians played with as much determination as ever and ended their season with an outstanding record of 18-10; and

WHEREAS, displaying great sportsmanship and outstanding spirit, the Hancock Lady Indians have conducted themselves in a manner appropriate to the integrity of the State of Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, the members of this talented team are: seniors Emily Dalton, Deanna Gill, and Carla McDaniel; junior Kelsey Cowan; sophomores Halyn Alder, Tamra King, Kayla Mitchell, and Libby Short; and freshman Kelsey Bowlin; and

WHEREAS, the Hancock County High School Lady Indians, in both victory and defeat, have displayed the tenacity, camaraderie and skill befitting one of the State's finest athletic teams; and

WHEREAS, this General Assembly finds it appropriate to pause in its deliberations to acknowledge and applaud the 2010 Hancock County High School Lady Indians volleyball team, not only for their outstanding season but for the players' superior sportsmanship and the joy they have brought to their fellow students and the people of Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby honor and congratulate Coach Robin Carpenter and the 2010 Hancock County High School Lady Indians volleyball team for their heralded successes on the volleyball court and extend to them our best wishes for future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. $oldsymbol{_}$	<u> 158 </u>
--	--------------

ADOPTED:	MARCH	24,	2011	
ADOPTED:	MARCH	24,	2011	

BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

RON RAWSEY SPEAKER OF THE SENTE

APPROVED this 5th day of April 2011

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR